STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held by telephone and internet audio conference on the 16th day of December, 2020.

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri Metro and) Evergy Missouri West's Notice of Intent to) File Applications for Authority to Establish a) Demand-Side Programs Investment) Mechanism)

File No. EO-2019-0132

ORDER APPROVING MODIFICATIONS TO EVERGY MISSOURI METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S TECHNICAL RESOURCE MANUALS

Issue Date: December 16, 2020

Effective Date: January 1, 2021

On April 15, 2020, the Commission approved modifications to Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West's (collectively Evergy) Technical Resource Manuals (TRMs) to incorporate updated Evaluation, Measurement, and Verification (EM&V) results from program year 3 of the Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment Act (MEEIA) Cycle 2. Those TRMs' modifications were aproved to become effective on May 1, 2020.

On November 25, 2020, Evergy filed an application and supporting exhibits for approval of additional modifications to its TRMs to incorporate final EM&V results from Evergy's program year 4 of MEEIA Cycle 2. Evergy requests that the modified TRMs be allowed to become effective no later than January 1, 2021, to align program tracking data and program evaluation data.

On December 9, 2020, the Commission's Staff (Staff) filed its recommendation, that the Commission approve the TRMs. Other parties were given until December 11, 2020, to file any responses regarding Staff's recommendation or the modified TRMs. The Commission received no responses.

The Commission concludes that the modified TRMs should be approved to become effective January 1, 2021, so that MEEIA program tracking data and program evaluation data align. The Commission will make this order effective January 1, 2021, to coincide with the TRMs' effective date.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The request to approve Evergy's modified Technical Resource Manuals is granted. The modified Technical Resource Manuals are effective on and after January 1, 2021.

2. This order shall be effective on January 1, 2021.



Morris I Wooduf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, Coleman, and Holsman CC., concur.

Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge